0 3393507

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM624819

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GOLDEN GATE ANCILLARY, LLC		01/20/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMEDISYS, INC.	
Street Address:	3854 AMERICAN WAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE A	
City:	BATON ROUGE	
State/Country:	LOUISIANA	
Postal Code:	70816	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3393507	ASERA CARE HOSPICE	
Registration Number:	3393511	ASERA CARE HOSPICE	
Registration Number:	3022055	ASERACARE	
Registration Number:	3184456	ASERACARE	
Registration Number:	3022054		
Serial Number:	88781220	ASERACARE HOSPICE	
Serial Number:	88781234	ASERACARE HOSPICE	
Serial Number:	88781271		
Serial Number:	88781237		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2253819197

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 03 ma

Phone: 2253760214

Email: warner.delaune@phelps.com

Correspondent Name: Warner J Delaune

Address Line 1: 400 Convention Street, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: PHELPS DUNBAR, LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 007182 FRAME: 0438

Address Line 4: Baton Rouge, LOUISIANA 70802		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36895-4	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Warner J. Delaune	
SIGNATURE:	/Warner J. Delaune/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=assignment_AseraCare_01202021#page1.tif source=assignment_AseraCare_01202021#page2.tif source=assignment_AseraCare_01202021#page3.tif source=assignment_AseraCare_01202021#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007182 FRAME: 0439

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is made effective on the 20th day of January, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), by and between:

GOLDEN GATE ANCILLARY, LLC ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company having its principal place of business at 6400 Pinecrest Drive, Ste 200, Plano, TX 75024;

AMEDISYS, INC. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3854 American Way, Suite A, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70816;

(the "Assignment").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the record owner of the trademark applications and registrations identified in Exhibit A attached hereto, including any and all common law rights and goodwill associated therewith (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignee has entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement dated April 23, 2020, with Assignor wherein Assignee has acquired all of the stock of Assignor (the "Securities Purchase Agreement") and is the successor to the Assignor's business to which the Marks pertain;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby declares that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it does, by these presents, contribute, assign, sell, transfer, convey and deliver unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective as of the Effective Date, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Marks, including any rights therein arising under common law, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and all claims and causes of action relating to infringement of the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and on behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 2. Additional Acts. Assignor agrees at all times, at Assignee's expense, to provide Assignee with any additional information, to do any and all things, to execute any and all documents or instruction, and to follow any procedures, that may be required or reasonably requested by Assignee to effectuate the assignment hereunder.
- 3. <u>Successors</u>. All agreements and stipulations herein and all the obligations herein assumed shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs, successors and assigns of the respective parties, and Assignee, its heirs, successors and assigns, shall have and hold the Marks transferred herein in full ownership in perpetuity.
- 4. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with U.S. federal law and the laws of the State of Delaware, as applicable, without

-1-

reference to the choice-of-law principles that would result in the application of the laws of a different jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware or U.S. federal law, as the case may be.

- 5. Entire Agreement. This Assignment, together with the exhibits hereto, constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Assignment and supersedes any prior discussion, correspondence, negotiation, proposed term sheet, agreement, understanding or arrangement.
- 6. <u>Amendments</u>. This Assignment may not be modified or amended except by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of any such modification or amendment is sought.
- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by electronic means shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.
- 8. <u>Headings: Definitions.</u> The section and article headings contained in this Assignment are inserted for convenience of reference only and will not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound hereby, have duly executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

GOLDEN GATE ANCILLARY, LLC	AMEDISYS, INC.
Willed	Ofwide Dulkert
Signature /	\$ignature
Holly Rasmussen-Jones	Jennifer Guckert
Name	Name
Secretary	SVP of Legal, Corporate
Title	Title J SCCVETNELL
	1

EXHIBIT A Marks

Mark	Application No.	Registration No.
ASERA CARE HOSPICE	78957767	3393507
ASERA CARE HOSPICE and Design	78957833	3393511
asera y care	The state of the s	
ASERACARE	78411165	3022055
ASERACARE and Design	78411223	3184456
asera ÿ care		
Design Only	78411163	3022054
ASERACARE HOSPICE and Design	88781220	от под при
AseraCare (

Mark	Application No.	Registration No.
ASERACARE HOSPICE and Design	88781234	
AseraCare HOSPICE		
Design Only	88781271	
		A de la
Design Only	88781237	and the second
16		

-4-

RECORDED: 02/05/2021